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SHRI J. S. ANAND: Does the honourable Minister know that after the announcement of the new wheat policy, wheat and atta prices in Punjab have gone up by 70 per cent in the open market, and in the biggest surplus district of Bhatinda out of nine mandis in seven not a grain was received till the end of April while in the other two only one-tenth was received last year? Does he know there is a day-to-day collusion between blackmarketeers and traders and peasants and traders take advance money to peasants telling them not to bring the grains to the market? Is it not a fact that even two quintals of wheat is not available to the people living in these places?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have put your question. Please sit down.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE :
Market arrivals in Punjab are progressively increasing now...

SHRI J. S. ANAND: I had asked abouc the biggest district of Bhatinda...

MR. CHAIRMAN:
complete the answer.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: As regards price rise the honourable Member has to appreciate that we ourselves raised the issue price of wheat to Rs. 125 to the State Government. Naturally the selling price by the State Governments to somewhere between Rs.
130 and 135...

Please let him
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SHRI J. S. ANAND: Rupees 175. And you want to take Punjab to the Gujarat level.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
All over the country because of rise in issue prices — surplus States having different prices
— there are some marginal increases in prices.

SHRI J. S. ANAND: Marginal? Is it not the result of your disastrous policy? Do you want to take the Punjab crisis to Gujarat level?

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: You have
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admitted our Motion. The question is one of giving time.

Recognition of Languages by the Sahitya Akademi

*2. SHRIMATI SARASWATI
PRADHANt: SHRI ROSHAN
LAL: SHRIK. B. CHETTRI:

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA
BURAGOHAIN:

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(@) the names of the languages which are proposed to be accorded recognition by the Sahitya Akademi in the near future; and

(b) what are the criteria followed by the Akademi for according recognition to Indian languages?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P.
YADAV): (a) Recognition has been claimed for Bhojpuri, Nepali,

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Saraswati
Pradhan.
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Konkani and Khasi as independent i literary languages but the Akademi is yet to take a decision.

(b) A statement is laid on the table of the Sabha.

Statement

The following criteria have been laid down by the General Council of the Sahitya Akademi for recognition of languages by the Akademi: —

(1) Whether structurally a language is an independent language or is part of a system of a given language.

(2) Whether it has had continuous literary tradition and history.

(3) Whether a sufficiently large number of people use it today as a vehicle of literary and cultural expression.

(4) Whether it is recognised by the State concerned and for by some Universities as a medium of instruction and/or as a separate subject of study.

(5) The number of people using the speech, the current literature that is being produced in it, (fiction, essays, other literature, journals etc.) should also be considered.

SHRIMATI SARASWATI PRA-DHAN:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether Bhojpuri, Konkani and Nepali languages fulfil the criteria to get recognition of the Sahitya Akademi and if so when they will get recognition. What are the steps taken by the Sahitya Akademi to develop the underdeveloped and tribal languages?

SHRI D. P. YADAV: As regards the hon.
Member's first part of the question, the answer is that it is under consideration. As regards part (b) of her question, it is none of the functions of the Sahitya Akademi to develop any language.

SHRI K. B. CHETRI: Nepali language has fulfilled all the criteria prescribed by the Sahitya Akademi besides it is the second State language of West Bengal. In view of all this, I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what steps the Sahitya Akademi
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is taking to accord recognition to this language. Is it not a fact that the Executive Committee had duly recommended that this language should be accorded recognition by the Sahitya Akademi? Is it also not a fact that some of the members are opposed to it simply because of their motivated interest to suppress the cause of the minority language, on the plea that the Sahitya Akademi does not have enough funds?

SHRI D. P. YADAV: 1 have already mentioned that so far as the case of Nepali language is concerned, it is under the consideration of the Sahitya Akademi. As regards part (b) of his question. I am not aware of it.

SHRI K. B. CHETRI: Was it not placed in the meeting of the Executive
Committee?

SHRI D. P. YADAV: Yes, it was placed.

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: Under the existing criteria of recognition of language by the Akademi, the developed languages are having nourishment from the Akademi. Therefore, the undeveloped languages feel that they are neglected. So, Sir, may I ask the hon. Minister whether the languages of any hill area are having any nourishment from the Sahitya Akademi? Would the hon. Minister consider relaxation of the criteria for recognition of languages by the Sahitya Akademi so that the undeveloped languages of the hill areas may have nourishment from the Sahitya Akademi?

SHRI D. P. YADAV: It is a suggestion for action.

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: Isit

a fact that the Sahitya Akademi is sympathetically considering the issue of recognising Konkani language only as reported in the Times of India dated 10th February 1974? If so, may I know from the hon. Minister whether they are considering the cases of other languages also?

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI: And I would like to know names of the languages which have been recognised


27 Oral Answers

by the Sahitya Akademi. but which have not found a place in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution.

SHRI D. P. YADAV: Sir, with regard to the last part of the question of the honourable Member, perhaps the Ministry is not concerned with it. About the Konkani language, 1 have already stated before this august House that it is under the consideration of the Sahitya Akademi.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Prakash Vir
Shastri.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Niren Ghosh.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, is the honourable Minister aware of the fact that on the question of the recognition of the Gorkhali language — people call it the Nepali language
— the people in the Darjeeling district, etc. are aggrieved and there have been strikes and bandit and agitations for the inclusion of this language in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution? In view of this, I would like to know whether this urgent question is still under the consideration even in the Sahitya Akademi. This is creating a lot of agitations, etc. and I firmly demand that a decision should be taken immediately on this question.

SHRI D. P. YADAV: Sir, my Ministry does not deal with it.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, why even in the Sahitya Akademi it is still under consideration? In view of the facts I have stated, I ask why the Sahitya Akademi is still considering and not deciding forthwith.

SHRI D. P. YADAV: Sir, it takes time to finalise anything.

o\ vd, Tm : {5V AgiEA ¥ 98 ArAAl argar § f& afqam #y sigzg g 0 wqreey ararei & a7 faa & 3977 SEae Fifs wAY ot areq § arfern agmsdy 77
ERT 3§ faw, &1 se¥ oig fra-faa qIrEAT F wrea qare F farar faarn 7
72w 3341 & % [aa 34 o F1
fraafauma faar &t 39 wiar % 91 9%
A1, arfgamz & gawr @ qgeeRre fas 7

Y o Gte qrE™ : #EA} W, Az
sEdr & Ffaefy, swre, afagdr, om-
eqIAl AT HAGAY B T Fq H AT §
AT 39% afgse aa 7 ot amr § 9%
faw 7 %@ & |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Bhu-pesh
Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, is the honourable Minister aware that the Prime Minister herself gave an assurance that the question of the Nepali language being included in the Eighth Schedule was under the very active consideration of the Government?
In view of this, Sir, may I know why the Ministry of Education is not taking any interest in the matter and urging upon the relevant Departments of the Government of India to take steps to include this language in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution so that.,.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right You have said it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: ... other steps also can follow? I would also like to know why the Minister himself is not taking any steps to give due recognition to the Nepali language and to include it in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. You have said this already.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I would also like to know whether the Minister has made any inquiry to find out why the assurance given to the Nepali people has not been fulfilled.
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C.B.I. Enquiry Against the National Agro-Industrial Corporation

*300. SHRIN.R. CHOUDHURY: t SHRI
SARDAR AMIJAD ALI:

DR. R. K. CHAKRABARTI :

SHRIHARSH DEO MALA-
VIYA :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 416 given in the Rajya Sabha on 13th March, 1974 and state:

(a) whether the C.B.I, enquiry into the misappropriation of funds by the National Agro-Industrial Corporation, Delhi has since been completed; and

(b) if so, what are the findings thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY: Sir, during the last three sessions, the investigation is pending. This question refers to Question No.
416 asked during the last session. May I know from the hon. Minister whether there is a ring which is working in the Ministry to sabotage the CBI inquiry?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
1 do not know what is the motive of tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N. R. Chaudhury.

